RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
SE/S of Bucher Road, 142 ft. +/- SW
centerline of Hughes Avenue ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
5th Election District *
7th Councilmanic District N * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(7219 and 7221 Bucher Road) T
* CASE 1@\.05-122-A ? CASE NO, 05-123-A
Donna McCann e
Petitioner ¥
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EIN]jINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Case No. 05-122-A comes before this Deputy Zoning éommissioner as a Pelition for
approval of an undersized lot filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Donna McCann. The
property is located at 7219 Bucher Road in the eastern area of Baltimore County. The variance is
requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 1o
allow a side yard seiback of 8 1. and 9 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft., and to éllow a lot width of 45
ft. in lieu of the required 55 14, for a dwelling on an undersized lot.

Case No. 05-123-A is a companion case also filed for approval of a variance for the existing
house located at 7221 Bucher Road adjacent to the vlacant lot at 7219 Bucher Road. Again, the
variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoniﬁg Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), 1o allow a side yard setback of 8 ft. and 9 ft. in lien of the required 10 fi. The subject
properties and requested relief are more particulariy described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat
to accompany the Petition for Variance whiclil 1s applicable to both cases..

The ‘properties were pos‘;ed with Nofice of Hearing on October 9, 2004, for 15 days prior +t0

the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a

4 Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on October 7, 2004 to

. notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. .
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Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance tequest and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, ofl-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief withoul injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Donna McCann, Petitioner
and David Billingsley of Central Drafting & Design, Inc., the firm that prépared the site plan of the
properly. There were no persons in opposition to the variance request who attended the hearing.

People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Billingsley proffered that the properties at 7219 and 7221 Bucher Road originally
composed lot 211 of the “Cﬁesapeake Terrace” subdivision, which was recorded in the Land
Records of Baltimore County prior to 1940, These are waterfront lots on Jones Creek. Lot 211 had
100 ft. of road frontage and was 90 ft. wide. In March 1947, this lot was subdivided by deed into
two 45 ft. wide lots. DR 5.5 zonihg was imposed on the property thereafter.' Both lots meet the

area requirements for the DR 5.5 zoning. A house was erected on 7221 Bucher Road in 1961. That
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house is 8 ft. and 9 ft. from the property lines as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. Thus, the
request for variance in Case No. 05-123-A for these side yard setbacks in lieu of the required 10 ft.

Ms McCann indicated that she purchased these properties in July 2004 with the intention to
Ibuild a new home on the now vacant lot at 7219 Bucher Road, She planned to move intc; the new
home once constructed. She then would like to have her parents move into the existing house at
7221 because the)f are getting older and will required her nearby assistance in the future. The
vacant lot 1s 45 ft. wide in lieu of the required 55 ft. width. Ms. McCann proposes to build the new
home on 7219 Bucher Road with the same side yard setback dimensions of 8 and 9 ft., again in lieu
of the required 10 ft. Otherwise, the lot and proposed home meet all County regulations.

The properties are served with public water and sewer. Mr. Billingsley presented the
present sewer plan from the County as Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2, which indicates that the County
recognizes two connections. He indicated that many of the homes in the area have side yard
setbacks similar to those requested in these Petitions.

The hearing then focused on the issue in this case, which is whether or not the proposed new
home on a 45 fi. wide lot would change the character of the neighborhood. M. Billingsley pointed
out that waterfront lots 217 through 222, as shown on Exhibit No. 2, are all 50 {t. wide lots with

homes having side yard setbacks similar to the proposed requests. He also pointed out that virtually

all of the lots behind the waterfront lots are 50 ft. wide lots. Finally, he noted that the side yard

setback for the house at 7223 is only 7 ft. from the property line.

On the other hand, he admitted that waterfront lots 207 through 211 are generally single-

family homes on lots with 80, 90 and 100 ft. widths as seen in Exhibit No. 2. It appears that lot 212
was similatly subdivided into smaller lots but only the home located at 7223 Bucher Road has been

built on these lots.  Similatly, lot 213 seems to have been subdivided but again there is only one




house on the double lots. Lot 214 seems to be a vacant 50 ft. lot. Lots 215 and 216 appear veryg |
similar to the subject lots in that a home had been erected on only one Iot of the two owned by thei I
saine person. N | | -

The zoning map, which is included in the file along with Exhibit No. 2, shows that lots 198’ II
through 203, which are immediately behind the subject properties, are all developed on double lots'
as are nearly all of the lots north of Hughes Avenue.

Findings of fact and conclusions of law

This 1s a very close case and likely to be appealed to the Board of Appeals. Consequently, I
will make a finding on all the relevant issues. First, I find that the lots in question are unique in a .
zoning sense in that they compose lot 21 1 which was recorded in the land records many years before
the DR zoning was imposed upon them. Therefore, I find that they are impacted by the ]jR
regulations in a manner different from lots designed after the regulations were imposed.

Ms. McCann presents a hardship case citing the need to be near her aging parents who
presumably would live in the existing house after she builds a new home. Of courée, there would
be nothing to prevent her from simply selling both, The Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual,'l
Section 304, watns of approving undersizedl lots that the owner has not held for at least six years. :
IHere, Ms. McCann purchased the properties only last July. As pointed out by_ the Office of
Planning, the existing house can meet the regulations on one side simply by lot line adjustment with :
the vacant lot, but this would metely make the now vacant lot two feet narrower. There is nothing j
that can be done for the one foot variance requested on the 212 lot side. This is an existing house. '
No one suggests that the owner slice one foot off the house to make it conform. Failure to grant this

request, however, simply means the existing home would be nonconforming.



In regard to zoning density, there is nothing in this case to suggest that if the request were

granted the density would be exceeded in the area. Both lots substantially exceed the lot area for
DR 5.5 zoning.

As noted abo*«,;e, the problem with the request comes in determining if the proposed two lols
with homes on 45 ft. wide lots would change the character of the neighborhood and violate the spirit '
and mtent of the regulations as well as the communities general welfare. I accept Mr. Biliingsley"s
contention that the proposed uses wouid be compatible with the pattern of development shown on

waterfront lots 217, 218,219 and 222. However, the remainder of the neighborhood appears, from

the evidence I have before me, to be developed on double lots. This is true not only on the adjacent
water{ront lots but the homes and lots behind the subject property. Therefore, I must deny the
re‘quesled variances.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitionet’s request for variance and for approval of an undersized lot should be denied.

' Mf}’vmu@)ﬂu
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this __| _ day of Osteber, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request in Case No 05-122A for a variance from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),to allow a side yard of 8 ft. and
9 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. and to allow a lot width of 45 fi. in lieu of the required 55 ft. for a
dwelling on an undersized lot, and in case no. 05-123-A f{}f variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),to allow a side yard of 8 ft. and 9I ft. in lieu of
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’ the required 10 ft., be and is hereby DENIED.
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Zoning C@ME&I&ﬁSSﬁﬁBEﬁEE’. . Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Witliam J. Wiseman Il , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » [ax; 410-887-3468

t"'?”&mgﬂj,gﬁu /
Leteber29, 2004

Donna M. McCamn
3016 Cedarcrest Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Re: Petitions for Variance
Case Nos. 05-122-A & 05-123-A

Property: 7219 Bucher Road

Dear Ms. McCann:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered i the above-captioned cases. The petitions
{for variance have been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered 1s unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Depariment of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%@MN y WM/\@M
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:ra)
Enclosure

c: David Billingsley
Central Drafting & Design, Inc.
601 Charwood Court
Edgewood, MD 21040

Visit the County’s Website ac www. baltimorecountyonline.info
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| EDGEWOOD, MD 21040
| (410) 6798719
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SCALE-] = 1000
NOTES
1. ZONING.euoeooeennn .DR55 (SE 7-H)
2. ARFA......7219 BUCHER ROAD.....10,283 S.F. = 0.235 AC.

7221 BUCHER ROAD.....10,850 S.F. = 0.249 AC.
3. THESE LOTS ARE LOCATED IN THE CBCA. PORTIONS OF THESE
LOTS ARE LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE A.

| @ : 0 4. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER EXIST
»ONEG PRSE.S - BRE ~ 5. NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY
* [ _ 6. NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES OR UNDER-
& — GROUND STORAGE TANKS EXIST
i ——< | Vi
_ .

IO NOTE: THESE LOTS WERE CREATED BY DEED DATED MARCH 19,

— 1947 AND RECORDED IN THE BALTO. CO. LAND RECORDS
SRy g IN LIBER 1541 FOLIO 271
e O Mgl F 4 ‘

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
VARIANCES AND UNDERSIZED LOTS

OWNER 7219 AND 7221 BUCHER ROAD
DONNA M. MCCANN \ ELECTION DISTRICT 15C7
3016 CEDARCREST AVENUE BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SCALE: 1 INCH =40 FEET
AUGUST 23, 2004

ACCT NOS. 2400006282 & 83
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE " BEFORE THE
SE/S of Bucher Road, 142 ft. +/- SW
centerline of Hughes Avenue y DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
5th Election District
7th Councilmanic District W OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(7219 and 7221 Bucher Road)

¥ CASE NO. 05-122-A & CASE NO. 05-123-A
Donna McCann

Petitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Case No. 05-122-A comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
approval of an undersized lot filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Donna McCann. The
property is located at 7219 Bucher Road in the eastern area of Baltimore County. The variance is
requested from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to
allow a side yard setback of 8 ft. and 9 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft., and to allow a lot width of 45
ft. in lieu of the required 55 ft. for a dwelling on an undersized lot.

Case No. 05-123-A is a companion case also filed for approval of a variance for the existing
house located at 7221 Bucher Road adjacent to the vacant lot at 7219 Bucher Road. Again, the
variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.), to allow a side yard setback of 8 ft. and 9 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. The subject
properties and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat
to accompany the Petition for Variance which is applicable to both cases..

The properties were posted with Notice of Hearing on October 9, 2004, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on October 7, 2004 to

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.
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Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, off-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.”

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Donna McCann, Petitioner
and David Billingsley of Central Drafting & Design, Inc., the firm that prepared the site plan of the
property. There were no persons in opposition to the variance request who aﬁended the hearing.
People’s Counsel, Peter.Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Billingsley proffered that the properties at 7219 and 7221 Bucher Road originally
composed lot 211 of the “Chesapeake Terrace” subdivision, which was recorded in the Land
Records of Baltimore County prior to 1940. These are waterfront lots on Jones Creek. Lot 211 had
100 ft. of road frontage and was 90 ft. wide. In March 1947, this lot was subdivided by deed into
two 45 ft. wide lots. DR 5.5 zoning was imposed on the property thereafter._ Both lots meet the

area requirements for the DR 5.5 zoning. A house was erected on 7221 Bucher Road in 1961. That




house is 8 ft. and 9 ft. from the property lines as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. Thus, the
request for variance in Case No. 05-123-A for these side yard setbacks in lieu of the required 10 ft.

Ms McCann indicated that she purchased these properties in July 2004 with the intention to
build a new home on the now vacant lot at 7219 Bucher Road. She planned to move into the new
home once constructed. She then would like to have her parents move into the existing house at
7221 because they are getting older and will required her nearby assistance in the future. The
vacant lot is 45 ft. wide in lieu of the required 55 ft. width. Ms. McCann proposes to build the new
home on 7219 Bucher Road with the same side yard setback dimensions of 8 and 9 ft., again in lieu
of the required 10 ft. Otherwise, the lot and proposed home meet all County regulations.

The properties are served with public water and sewer. Mr. Billingsley presented the
present sewer plan from the County as Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2, which indicates that the County
recognizes two connections. He indicated that many of the homes in the area have side yard
setbacks similar to those requested in these Petitions.

The hearing then focused on the issue in this case, which is whether or not the proposed new
home on a 45 ft. wide lot would change the character of the neighborhood. Mr. Billingsley pointed
out that waterfront lots 217 through 222, as shown on Exhibit No. 2, are all 50 ft. wide lots with
homes having side yard setbacks similar to the proposed requests. He also pointed out that virtually
all of the lots behind the waterfront lots are 50 ft. wide lots. Finally, he noted that the side yard
setback for the house at 7223 is only 7 ft. from the property line.

On the other hand, he admitted that waterfront lots 207 through 211 are generally single-
family homes on lots with 80, 90 and 100 ft. widths as seen in Exhibit No. 2. It appears that lot 212
was similarly subdivided into smaller lots but only the home located at 7223 Bucher Road has been

built on these lots. Similarly, lot 213 seems to have been subdivided but again there is only one




house on the double lots. Lot 214 seems to be a vacant 50 ft. lot. Lots 215 and 216 appear very
similar to the subject lots in that a home had been erected on only one lot of the two owned by the
same person.

The zoning map, which is included in the file along with Exhibit No. 2, shows that lots 198
through 203, which are immediately behind the subject properties, are all developed on double lots
as are nearly all of the lots north of Hughes Avenue.

Findings of fact and conclusions of law

This is a very close case and likely to be appealed to the Board of Appeals. Consequently, I
will make a finding on all the relevant issues. First, I find that the lots in question are unique in a
zoning sense in that they compose lot 211 which was recorded in the land records many years before
the DR zoning was imposed upon them. Therefore, I find that they are impacted by the DR
regulations in a manner different from lots designed after the regulations were imposed.

Ms. McCann presents a hardship case citing the need to be near her aging parents who
presumably would live in the existing house after she builds a new home. Of course, there would
be nothing to prevent her from simply selling both. The Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual,
Section 304, warns of approving undersized lots that the owner has not held for at least six years.
Here, Ms. McCann purchased the properties only last July. As pointed out by the Office of
Planning, the existing house can meet the regulations on one side simply by lot line adjustment with
the vacant lot, but this would merely make the now vacant lot two feet narrower. There is nothing
that can be done for the one foot variance requested on the 212 lot side. This is an existing house.
No one suggests that the owner slice one foot off the house to make it conform. Failure to grant this

request, however, simply means the existing home would be nonconforming.



ORDER RECEIVED FOR MLEE

o~ Ht__:

in

/7 {// o ‘-'-"

In regard to zoning density, there is nothing in this case to suggest that if the request were
granted the density would be exceeded in the area. Both lots substantially exceed the lot area for
DR 5.5 zoning.

As noted above, the problem with the request comes in determining if the proposed two lots
with homes on 45 ft. wide lots would change the character of the neighborhood and violate the spirit
and intent of the regulations as well as the communities general welfare. [ accept Mr. Biliingsley’s
contention that the proposed uses would be compatible with the pattern of development shown on
waterfront lots 217, 218, 219 and 222. However, the remainder of the neighborhood appears, from
the evidence [ have before me, to be developed on double lots. This is true not only on the adjacent
waterfront lots but the homes and lots behind the subject property. Therefore, I must deny the
requested variances.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this. petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find that the
Petitioner’s request for variance and for approval of an undersized lot should be denied.

| Nevewmdbeu

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this | day of Qetober, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request in Case No 05-122A for a variance from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),to allow a side yard of 8 ft. and
9 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. and to allow a lot width of 45 fi. in lieu of the required 55 ft. for a
dwelling on an undersized lot, and in case no. 05-123-A fof variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.),to allow a side yard of 8 ft. and 9 ft. in lieu of

the required 10 ft., be and is hereby DENIED.

\ZWRY, T\w«-«\&%
JO¥IN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj



Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Wiiliam J. Wiseman I, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 = Fax: 410-887-3468

T e mdeks ]
Detober29, 2004

Donna M. McCann
3016 Cedarcrest Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Re: Petitions for Variance
Case Nos. 05-122-A & 05-123-A
Property: 7219 Bucher Road

Dear Ms. McCann:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned cases. The petitions
for variance have been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
-
S N - W‘*’ﬁ(
7 :
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure:

¢. David Billingsley
Central Drafting & Design, Inc.
601 Charwood Court
Edgewood, MD 21040

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Peution for Varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at _12/9 BUCHER ROAD
which is presently zoned _ QR 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

/B02.3.C.1 TOALLOW A SIQE TARD OF 8 ,Cfgf ANO O FEECT
IN LIEY OF THE REQUIRED 10 FEET AroD T©  Ats bW A LoT
WinTH 0€ A4S5fT IN Liew oF THE REauvRED SSEt.
FoR. A Dwec NG N AN QN%Q?-Q;?_EQ Loy

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficuity)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
, DONNA M. Mc CANN
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print . !
X D—/’"H—e-. ™m- m&,:..ﬂ,—/
Signature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: ig’é CEQARCREST AVE (4 @47T71- €4-2:Z
_ ress elephone No.
. BALTIMIRE MO, 21219
Name - or fPrint City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signatu CENTRAL DRAFTING ¥ OBSIGN, INGC.
rQAWO BULINGSLEY
ame
6ol CHARWOOO CT (410)679-87/9
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
£DG E WD M. 2/04.0
Zip Code City Slate Zip Code

-OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By }:,} CanA Date §- 3 ¢

REV 9/15/98




DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PETITION
FOR ZONING VARIANCE
7219 BUCHER AVENUE

Beginning for the same at a point on the southeast side of Bucher Road (30 feet wide)
distant southwesterly 142 feet measured along the southeast side of said Bucher Road
from it’s intersection with the south side of Hughes Avenue (30 feet wide), thence (1)
Southwesterly 50 feet, thence (2) Southeasterly 218 feet more or less, thence (3)
Northeasterly 47 feet more or less and (4) Northwesterly 234 feet more or less to the

place of beginning. Containing 10,283 square feet or 0.235 acre of land more or less.

Being known as 7219 Bucher Avenue. Located in the 15" Election District, 7"

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland.







NOTICE OF ZOMING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

Case: #05-122-A

7219 Bucher Road

S/east side of Bucher Road, 142 feet +/- s/west of

Hughes Avenue

15th Election District — 7th Councilmanic District

Legal Cwner(s): Donna McCann
Variance: to allow a side yard of 8 feet and 9 feet in lieu
of the required 10 feet and to allow lot width of 45 feet in
lieu of the required 55 feet for a dwelling on an
undersized lot.

Hearing: Tuesday, October 26, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in
Room 407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosiey
Avenue. .
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zaning Commissianer for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible: for
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning
Commissloner's Office at (410) 887-4386.

(2) Far information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
10/011 October 7 - 24521

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

l(‘;!'?,} , 2004

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on |Q7] ,20@&

Xfl The Jeffersonian

( Arbutus Times

(O Catonsville Times

(1 Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

 Jilingg,

LEGAL ADVERTISING



http:Octo.!!.es

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: Case No.z\:)f;_ //‘; 4 ;[/

Petitioner/Developer: ,‘-\,)');'-J-"U)P‘; ;’?1 :

94 " i)
[ CCApS
.

Date of Hearing/Closing: fﬁu%{

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were

posted conspicuously on the property located at:

I il = _ '_I y [ N~
Vi "-i'f/ _/‘}//{}\- f_"_'-'

« The sign(s) were posted on

(5 T/

lONlﬁG NOTICE

CASE & o £ L

UBLIC HEARING WILi 8F HELD BY
! NTH‘E 1ONING COMMISSIONER

N TOWSON MD

PLACE: Wiee <27 Conwly MRS BUE YR AET RS
BATE AND TIME " Cmms . e of 3 WA =
QEQUEST s ™ o nvm w7 o2 1T
L T N -'un-_‘:— (L1 LI LAy
N T T P 8 P, €Ay SN
——--~:*:.:_.:'_,:=: e

(Mﬁna’Day, Year)

Sincerely,

f:’u_"uaztd_/fjw /0 2 —;{'_/

* (Signature of Sign Poster) a
SSG Robert Black
(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS |

The Baltimore County Zonina Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to properity which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing. this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generaf circulation in the County. both at
least fikeen (15) days before the hearing '

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied
However, the petitioner is responsible for the zosts associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed belcw for the advertising  This advertising 13
due upon receipt and shculd te remitted dira<ily to the newscacer

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Cas’e Number /2- 2,

Petitioner. l lggﬁ[a M; t:gud

Address or Location: T 1 7 45'-/1:-[643 L/L .

PLEASE FORWARD ATVERTISING BILL 7C
Name: Qoqﬂn /’46

Address B[Mé Cedg& Cﬁég'r' TA.;&-
— @’gém Mof. 21212

Telephone Number: _ ¥/ O + “477 - Zq"z';




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, October 7, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Donna McCann 410-477-2422
3016 Cedarcrest Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21219

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-122-A

7219 Bucher Road

S/east side of Bucher Road, 142 feet +/- s/west of Hughes Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Donna M. McCann

Variance to allow a side yard of 8 feet and 9 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and to allow lot
width of 45 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a dwelling on an undersize lot.

Hearing: Tuesday, October 26, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosﬁl Avenue

ﬁ” /. /f«-‘"
,;Zgﬁifi/ e o
z |

‘ JErS

TR T R U TR Srepeen ] o3

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Dmd‘l—h& ®
Develogman Beltimore County
Clionmar’s Oilkes Jumees T Smish, Jr, County Executive
Comney Office Building Timoshy M. Kotroeo, Director
111 W. Chesapeshe Ameme
Towssn, Marylond 21304

Tel: 410-887-.339) » Fax: 410-287-5708

September 10, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-122-A

7219 Bucher Road

S/east side of Bucher Road, 142 feet +/- s/west of Hughes Avenue
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Donna M. McCann

Variance to allow a side yard of 8 feet and 9 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and to allow lot
width of 45 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a dwelling on an undersize lot.

Hearing: Tuesday, October 26, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

A, bedioco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Donna McCann, 3016 Cedarcrest Ave., Baltimore 21219
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Ve she Gﬂy‘s Websie 2t www baltimeseconntpoalinc.info
1 ——



Department of Permics

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

October 20, 2004

Donna McCann
3016 Cedarcrest Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21219

Dear Ms. McCann:
RE: Case Number: 05-122-A, 7219 Bucher Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 3, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
W. u w 9—

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel
David Billingsley Central Drafting & Design, Inc. 601 Charwood Court Edgewood 21 0O

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%& Printed on Recycled Paper



www.baltimorecountyonline.info

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 8, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-122 — (Companion Case 5-123)

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner
owns sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and
therefore does not meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. If the petitioner’s
request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling at 7219 Bucher
Road:

1. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance of any
building permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building
materials, color, and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along Bucher Road.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

)
Prepared By: Mw_

Division Chief:

MAC/LL



Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building,
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapezke Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Room 111

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meeting of: September 13, 2004

Item No.: 108, 116-119, A22>124, 128 &

Pursuant to your request,

this Bureau and the comments below are

Fire Marshal's
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

File

Pnnec on Recyclea Papat

the referenced plan(s)

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr. County Exccutive
John J. Hohman. Chief

September 14, 2004

129

have been reviewed by

applicable and required to be

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK

Office

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Dm IOEM Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
NellJ Pedersen, Addministrator
ation

Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor
Administr

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 2.7% .04

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of temNo. ;22 Jem
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

74 4L

Steven D. Foster, Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street * Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 » www.marylandroads.com



http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 28, 2004
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Q‘ARobert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 20, 2004,

Item Nos. 117, 119, 122,)123, 124,
128, and 129 -

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-09-20-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS-ITEM NOS 108 AND 116-129-09282004
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

RECEIVED
FROM:  JohnD. Oltman, Jr §* OCT - 6 2004

DATE:  October6,2004 LON‘NU COMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Items # See List Below

TO: Tim Kotroco

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 13, 2004

_ X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has o
comments on the following zoning items:
/
05-108
04-117
04-118
04-119
04,121
0122
04-123
04-124
04-126
04-128
04-129

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
7219 Bucher Road; SE/side Bucher Road,
142’ SW of Hughes Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Donna M. McCann * FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 05-122-A
* = * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. uﬁw ﬂfh v }“ n {,} Hé? //” Q 7

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED Casclo S Dol
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22" day of September, 2004, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601

Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s).

P&W Yoy gmmmwi/

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




‘ INTER-OFFICE CORRESPOND
RECOMMENDATION FORM

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permitor CaseNo._ ON -~ \L 2 A
Atlention: Jeffrey Long
County Courts Building, Room 406
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 . Residential Processing Fee Paid
: ($50.00)
FROM: Arnold Jablon, Direclor :
Depariment of Permits & Development Managemenl . Accepled by é LANTS
Dale q-.3. \;L‘C—

RE: Undersized Lols it

Pursuant lo Section 304.2 (Ballimore Counly Zoning Regulations) efleclive June 25, 1992, this office is requesting recommendalions and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Conservation prior 1o this office's approval of a dwelling permit.

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION:
DONNA MM McSANN  30/6 CEOARCREST AVE. /25 (419)477- 2472

Print Neme of Applicant Address Telephone Number
Lot Adcress 72/3 6&/(/-/5& K OAO Election Dislrictﬁ_Councilmanic Districl_-]_ Square Feet /01 283 N
Lot Location: = )5 Wiside/cormer of : BUCHEK ﬁw /4‘2- feet from N E(S:)N corner of /'/U 6/“/[\5 /4 VMUE
(street) {slreet)
Land Owner; OON/‘VA . A,( MC CANN' Tax Account Number 24'0000@ Z 8 Z
Address: 3 9l¢ CEONRCREST AVE 7/2/7 Telephone Number (4/C) 417- 242 T

CHECKLIST OF MATERIALS-. (to be submitled for desigri review by the Office of Planning and Community Conservalion)

R R o SV )
TOBEFILL

PROVIDED?

NO

e

1 This Recommencdation Form (3 copies)

2. Permit Application -

3. Site Plan /
Properiy (3 copigs) —
P

4. Building Elevation Drawings

5. Photographs (please label all photos clearly)
Adjoining Bulldings

Surrcunding Neighborhood - ~
DR 5.5 Rl v 155 ba el o

6. Current Zoning Classification: T PLMG\‘

TO BE FILLED IN BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING ONLY!

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D Approval D Disapproval D Approval conditioned on required modifications of the application 1o conform with he foliowing recommendations’

Date:

Signed by:

for the Director. Office of Planning and Community Conservalion

Revised 2/05/02

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2



CASE NAME 72/9 BUCHER RL. !

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER_L85-1Z2Z ~A
DATE /8/2¢s /04

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME | ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP . E-MAIL
PV B/ULINGSLEY 40l ClARyyaY <&T. LDCEanl) s 201090 | b pzop « Mq .€a9
DOVNA e CANN 3006 CEORRCRUEST AVE, EriTo M. zi1z/9

.
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CENTRAL DRAFTING & DESIGN, INC.

601 CHARWOOD COURT
EDGEWOOD, MD 21040
(410) 679-8719
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YICINITY NMAFP
SCALE[" = [000’

1. ZONING.....ccveeeeeen. DR55 (SE 7-H)
2. AREA......7219 BUCHER ROAD.....10,283 S.F. = 0.235 AC.
7221 BUCHER ROAD.....10,850 S.F. = 0.249 AC.
3. THESE LOTS ARE LOCATED IN THE CBCA. PORTIONS OF THESE
LOTS ARE LOCATED IN FLOOD ZONE A.
PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER EXIST
NO PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY
6. NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS, ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES OR UNDER-
GROUND STORAGE TANKS EXIST

o

NOTE: THESE LOTS WERE CREATED BY DEED DATED MARCH 19,
1947 AND RECORDED IN THE BALTO. CO. LAND RECORDS
IN LIBER 1541 FOLIO 271

g,

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
VARIANCES AND UNDERSIZED LOTS

M
\ /H)t,'
OWNER y \'.. 7219 AND 7221 BUCHER ROAD

DONNA M. MCCANN
3016 CEDARCREST AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21219
ACCT NOS. 2400006282 & 83

ELECTION DISTRICT 15C7
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SCALE: 1 INCH =40 FEET
AUGUST 23, 2004
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